

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA DIVISION**

JENNIFER SWEDA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET
AL.,

Defendants.

No. 2:16-cv-4329-GEKP

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The claims in this action..... 1

 II. The terms of the proposed settlement..... 3

 A. Monetary Relief..... 4

 B. Non-Monetary Terms..... 4

 C. Notice and Class Representatives’ Compensation..... 6

 D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The settlement is the product of arm’s length negotiations..... 10

 II. The settlement was reached after extended litigation and significant discovery related to Plaintiffs’ claims was conducted..... 10

 III. Plaintiffs’ counsel has extensive experience in ERISA class action litigation. 11

 IV. No objections to the preliminary approval of the Settlement have been lodged..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D.Ill. July 17, 2015).....	7, 11
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D.Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	13
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-1044, Doc. 165 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	7, 12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	14
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3423, 2019 WL 3996621 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 23, 2019)	8
<i>Harlan v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 319 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 9, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir.2001)	9
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	10, 11, 13
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 631 (E.D.Pa.2003)	9
<i>In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 06-6213, 2017 WL 9614818 (C.D.Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D.Minn. July 13, 2015)	11
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , No. 14-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)	7, 8, 12
<i>Leap v. Yoshida</i> , No. 14-3650, 2015 WL 619908 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2015).....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1009, 2010 WL 3210448 (C.D.Ill. Aug. 12, 2010)	12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14
<i>Nolte v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 07-2046, 2013 WL 12242015 (C.D.Ill Oct. 15, 2013)	11, 12
<i>Savani v. URS Prof’l Solutions LLC</i> ,	

121 F.Supp.3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , No. 15-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D.Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	8, 13
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Tibble v. Edison, Int’l</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015).....	8, 12
<i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. Sweda</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2565 (2020).....	2
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D.Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	13
<i>Williams v. Aramark Sports, LLC</i> , No. 10-1044, 2011 WL 4018205 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011).....	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(A).....	1, 2
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B)	1, 2
29 U.S.C. §1106(a)(1).....	1, 2
Other Authorities	
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)	10
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	10
